

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4365**

PROPOSITION 22 LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Defendants/Respondents.

DEL MARTIN, ET AL.,

Intervenors/Defendants/Respondents.

Case No. S147999

First Appellate District
No. A110651

Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4365

San Francisco Superior Court
No. 503-943
(Consolidated with
Thomasson v. Newsom,
Superior Court No. 428-794)

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

The Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930
Chief Deputy City Attorney
JULIA M.C. FRIEDLANDER, State Bar #165767
DANNY CHOU, State Bar #180240
KATHLEEN S. MORRIS, State Bar #196672
SHERRI SOKELAND KAISER, State Bar # 197986
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar # 208557
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4708
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699

BOBBIE J. WILSON, State Bar #148317
AMY MARGOLIN, State Bar # 168192
HOWARD, RICE, NEMEROVSKI,
CANADY, FALK & RABKIN
A Professional Corporation
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4204
Telephone: (415) 434-1600
Facsimile: (415) 217-5910

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. AFTER *LOCKYER* THE FUND'S ONLY REMAINING CLAIM IS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE, AND THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT IT LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE THAT CLAIM.6

 II. THE FUND ASKS THIS COURT TO IGNORE SETTLED LAW AND ANNOUNCE AN ENTIRELY NOVEL RULE OF STANDING THAT NO COURT HAS EVER ADOPTED.....9

 III. THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIED TO A TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION OF THE PROPRIETY OF DECLARATORY RELIEF BECAUSE THAT IS NOT THE ISSUE HERE. 12

 IV. AS THE COURT OF APPEAL OBSERVED, IT IS SIMPLY INSIGNIFICANT WHETHER THE FUND HAS STANDING IN THIS CASE. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 11

Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 11

Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.
(1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881 14

Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airport Com.
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 352 1, 11

Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian
(1989) 48 Cal.3d 805 11

California Physicians' Service v. Garrison
(1946) 28 Cal.2d 790 14

City and County of San Francisco v. State of California
(2004) 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 3, 10, 11, 12

Common Cause of California v. Board of Supervisors
(1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 8

Coral Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco
(2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 6 10

*De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. De Anza Santa Cruz
Mobile Estates*
(2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890 11

Filarsky v. Superior Court
(2002) 28 Cal.4th 419 14

Green v. Obledo
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 5

Hannula v. Hacienda Homes
(1949) 34 Cal.2d 442 13, 14

<i>IBM Personal Pension Plan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4 th 1291	13
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 675	passim
<i>Legislature of State of Cal. v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	11
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 th 1055	passim
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4 th 580	13
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings County Water Dist. v. Armstrong</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 992	14
<i>Waste Management of Alameda County v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4 th 1223	7
<i>Zetterberg v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 657	5
State Statutes & Codes	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 526(a)	5, 7
§ 1060.....	13
Family Code	
§ 300.....	2
§ 308.5.....	2
Rules	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 28(b)(1).....	1
